and vice-versa. In January 2014, the CBN’s Cash Reserve Requirement (the “CRR”) for public sector deposits
(i.e. deposits of all tiers of government, including ministries, departments, agencies and government-owned
enterprises) was increased to 75 per cent. from 50 per cent. In the long term, the Group expects the change in the
CRR to result in a higher interest rate environment. The Group has 52 per cent. of its deposit liabilities in non-
rate sensitive liabilities as at 31 December 2013, a factor that makes the Group less vulnerable to interest rate risk
exposures. The Group also has some flexibility in adjusting both lending and deposit rates to help deal with
various scenarios.

The following table sets out a sensitivity analysis of the Group’s interest rate risk. The sensitivity analysis
applied to the profit before tax as a result of potential changes in the market interest rates is for the twelve
months ended 31 December 2013 and 2012. The numbers reflect the immediate effect on the income statement of
each scenario for the Group’s interest rate positions on variable rate instruments.

Effect of 100 basis points movement on profit before tax For the twelve months ended 31 December

2013 2012

(N millions)

Increased interest rates ..... 7,122 5,991
Decreased interest rates ..... (7,122) (5,991)

The following table summarises the Group’s interest rate gap position.

As at 31 December 2013

Up to 1
month

1-3
months

3-6
months

6-12
months

Over 1
year

Total rate
sensitive

(N millions)

Financial assets
Cash and balance with central banks ..... 150,400 — — 104,758 — 255,158
Treasury and other eligible bills (Amortized

cost) ..... 120,740 234,094 233,661 7,946 — 586,441
Due from other banks ..... 256,729 — — — — 256,729
Derivative assets held for risk management . . 2,681 — — — — 2,681
Loans and advances to customers (gross) . . . . 496,418 69,133 52,286 74,612 583,673 1,276,122
Investment Securities (Amortized cost and

Fair value through OCI) ..... — 39,384 151 70,755 192,835 303,125
Total assets ..... 1,026,968 342,611 276,098 258,071 776,508 2,680,256

Financial liabilities
Customer deposits ..... 977,400 94,192 5,282 12,138 — 1,089,012
On-lending facilities ..... 1,309 31,804 2,000 1,560 22,855 59,528
Borrowing ..... — — — — 60,150 60,150
Total liabilities ..... 978,709 125,996 7,282 13,698 83,005 1,208,690

Total interest repricing gap ..... 48,259 216,615 268,816 244,373 693,503 1,471,566

- 124 -

As at 31 December 2012

Up to 1
month

1-3
months

3-6
months

6-12
months

Over 1
year

Total rate
sensitive

(N millions)

Financial assets
Cash and balance with central banks ..... 129,969 — — 22,410 — 152,379
Treasury and other eligible bills (Amortized

cost) ..... 118,642 161,776 357,465 30,586 695 669,164
Due from other banks ..... 179,920 — 2,100 — — 182,020
Loans and advances to customers (gross) . . . . . 409,039 95,370 31,099 64,611 414,407 1,014,526
Investment Securities (Amortized cost and Fair

value through OCI) ..... 18,400 50,545 1,958 45,283 183,157 299,343
Total assets ..... 855,970 307,691 392,622 162,890 598,259 2,317,432

Financial liabilities
Customer deposits ..... 952,766 110,548 34,596 4,944 16,198 1,119,051
On-lending facilities ..... 1,142 — 270 — 54,654 56,066
Borrowing ..... 318 — — 697 14,123 15,138
Total liabilities ..... 954,226 110,548 34,866 5,641 84,975 1,190,255

Total interest repricing gap ..... (98,256) 197,143 357,756 157,249 513,284 1,127,777

As at 31 December 2011

Up to 1
month

1-3
months

3-6
months

6-12
months

Over 1
year

Total rate
sensitive

(N millions)

Financial assets
Cash and balance with central banks ..... 36,560 — — 7,010 — 43,570
Treasury and other eligible bills (FVTPL) . . . . — — — — — —
Treasury and other eligible bills (Amortized

cost) ..... 7,329 170,000 191,977 141,432 — —
Due from other banks ..... 34,121 200,400 — — — 234,521
Loans and advances to customers (Gross) . . . . 45,542 345,120 5,888 43,300 480,771 920,621
Investment securities (FVTPL) ..... —
Investment Securities (Amortized cost and

Fair) ..... 16,906 — 23,001 11,988 256,336 308,231
Total assets ..... 140,458 715,520 220,866 203,730 737,107 2,017,681

Financial liabilities
Customer deposits ..... 929,416 540 344 750 14,207 945,257
On-lending facilities ..... — — 270 — 49,100 49,370
Borrowing ..... — — — — 21,070 21,070
Total liabilities ..... 929,416 540 614 750 84,377 1,015,697

Total interest repricing gap ..... (788,958) 714,980 220,252 202,980 652,730 475,538

Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk in its investments quoted on the NSE and other non-quoted
investments. Equity securities quoted on the NSE are affected by the general movement of the all share index.

Unquoted equity security held by the Group includes a five per cent. equity holding in African Finance
Corporation (the “AFC”), which is valued at N9.95 billion as at 31 December 2013. The AFC is a private sector-
led investment bank and development finance institution, which has the CBN as its single major shareholder
(42.5 per cent.) and other African financial institutions and investors as the remaining shareholders. The AFC